


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
JODHPUR

D.B. Spl. Appl. Writ No. 911/2024

Silawat Samaj Vikas Samiti, Jaisalmer.

----Appellant

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

----Respondents

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Manas Ranchhor Khatri.
For Respondent(s) : Mr. Usman Gani, for respondent No.7.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KULDEEP MATHUR

Order

12/09/2024

This Special Appeal has been directed against the order dated 11th September 2024 passed in S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.14055/2024 which has been disposed of in the following terms:

"6. In view of the submissions made, the present writ petition is disposed of with a direction to respondent No.4 Sub Divisional Officer, Jaisalmer to accord permission to the private respondents only to the extent of ending the procession at the land in question, performing prayers and thereafter for distribution of Sirnee (prasad). It be ensured that the permission is granted and used for these three limited purposes only. Further, the respondents shall be under an obligation to maintain the sanctity of the place in question and would not conduct any ceremonial function or celebration on the same."

2. Mr. Manas Ranchhor Khatri, the learned counsel for the appellant-Society, on a Court's query why aforesaid the directions issued by the writ Court cannot be continued, refers to the statements made in paragraph No.31 and submits that the subject land is not *Eidgah*.

3. Whereas, we find that the writ Court recorded the submission of the writ petitioner in paragraph No.2 that the land in question was directed to be recorded as *Eidgarh* and *Kabristan*.
4. In that view of the matter, we are not inclined to grant any interim stay in this matter.
5. Mr. Usman Gani appears on caveat.
6. Let notice be issued to other parties.
7. Post this matter after four weeks.

(KULDEEP MATHUR),J

(SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR),J

C/1-Hanuman/Tikam/-